income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2006, as well as a cumulative reduction of $2.4 million in retained earnings and increases of $2.8
million and $380,000, respectively, in common stock (paid-in capital) and total stockholders� equity as of December 31, 2006.

Management and the Board of Directors concluded that while the amounts related to individual years were immaterial, in the aggregate they
resulted in cumulative adjustments that required the restatement of certain previously reported financial statements that are shown for
comparative purposes in these financial statements. The restatement has had no impact on management�s previous conclusions regarding the
effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures for the years ended December 31, 2006.

94

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-K

157

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatement discussed above on the previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements as of
December 31, 2006 and for the year ended December 31, 2006 (dollars in thousands).

Year Ended December 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported Rate Adjustment Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

Income taxes payable $ 2,504 $ (380) $ 2,124

Common stock 135,149 2,832 137,981
Retained earnings 120,206 (2,452) 117,754

Total stockholders� equity 250,986 380 250,607

Consolidated Statements of Income

Provision for income taxes $ 15,436 $ 619 $ 16,055
Net income 32,163 (619) 31,544

Earnings per common share
Basic $ 2.70 $ (0.05) $ 2.65
Diluted $ 2.63 $ (0.05) $ 2.58

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Net income $ 32,163 $ (619) $ 31,544
Comprehensive income 32,047 (619) 31,428

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders� Equity

Net income $ 32,163 $ (619) $ 31,544
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options and other stock based deferred compensation � 1,807 1,807
Common stock 135,149 2,832 137,981
Retained earnings 120,206 (2,452) 117,754

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Operating activities
Net income $ 32,163 $ (619) $ 31,544
Tax benefits realized from equity-based compensation (75) (1,807) (1,882)
Net change in other liabilities 11,001 619 11,620

Financing activities
Tax benefits from equity-based compensation 75 1,807 1,882

95

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-K

158

Note 3: RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

Participation in the U.S. Treasury�s Capital Purchase Program: On November 21, 2008, Banner Corporation received $124 million from the
U.S. Treasury Department as part of the Treasury�s Capital Purchase Program. The Company issued $124 million in senior preferred stock, with
a related warrant to purchase up to $18.6 million in common stock, to the U.S. Treasury. The warrant provides the Treasury the option to
purchase up to 1,707,989 shares of Banner Corporation common stock at a price of $10.89 per share at any time during the next ten years. The

[…]

recorded a goodwill impairment charge of $121 million. (See Note 23 of the Selected Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.) No
impairment losses have been recognized in connection with core deposit intangibles during the period from acquisition to the end of the current
reporting period.

The following tables present unaudited pro forma condensed results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 prepared as
if the acquisitions of F&M, SJFHC and NCW had occurred on January 1, 2006. Any cost savings realized as a result of the acquisitions are not
reflected in the pro forma condensed statements of income as no assurance can be given with respect to the final amount of such cost savings.
The pro forma results have been prepared for comparison purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have been
obtained had the acquisitions actually occurred on January 1, 2006.

98

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-K

164

Pro Forma Financial Information � Unaudited
(in thousands except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2007

Four Months Ended
April 30, 2007

9.3 Months
Ended

October 9, 2007

F&M Pro
Forma

Adjustments

SJFHC Pro
Forma

Adjustments

NCW Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
ConsolidatedBanner F&M SJFHC NCW

Net interest income before
provision for loan losses $ 149,619 $ 5,803 $ 2,074 $ 4,034 $ (95) (A) $ 38  (A) $ 22  (A) $ 161,495
Provision for loan losses 5,900 1,028 20 155 � � � 7,103
Other operating income 38,583 1,375 599 158 � (22) (B) � 40,693
Other operating expense 127,489 13,425 3,109 3,879 (7,341) (C) (937) (D) (1,186) (E) 138,438

Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes
(benefits) 54,813 (7,275) (456) 158 7,246 953 1,208 56,647
Provision for income taxes
(benefits) 17,890 (2,612) 270 51 2,609  (F) 343  (F) 435  (F) 18,986

Net income (loss) $ 36,923 $ (4,663) $ (726) $ 107 $ 4,637 $ 610 $ 773 $ 37,661

Basic earnings per share $ 2.53 $ 2.40
Diluted earning per share $ 2.49 $ 2.36

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 14,581 686 120 346 583  (G) 270  (G) 257  (G) 15,691
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 14,383 686 120 346 583  (G) 270  (G) 257  (G) 15,948

(A) Consists of net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the acquisitions of F&M, SJFHC and NCW assuming acquired
January 1, 2006.

(B) Reversal of effects of equity in earnings of San Juan Title Company not acquired in acquisition.

(C) Reversal of merger related expenses of $7.8 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $470,000 assuming acquired
January 1, 2006.

(D) Reversal of merger related expenses of $1.3 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $320,000 assuming acquired
January 1, 2006.

(E) Reversal of merger related expenses of $1.3 million, offset by additional core deposit amortization of $137,000 assuming acquired
January 1, 2006.

(F) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 36%.

(G) Additional shares issued at an exchange rate of 0.85 to 1 for F&M, 2.2503 to 1 for SJFHC and 0.7438 to 1 for NCW.
99

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form 10-K

165

Pro Forma Financial Information � Unaudited
(in thousands except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2006

Banner F&M SJFHC NCW

F&M Pro
Forma

Adjustments

SJFHC Pro
Forma

Adjustments

NCW Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net interest income before
provision for loan losses $ 126,905 $ 16,659 $ 7,073 $ 4,008 $ 333  (A) $ 225  (A) $ 195  (A) $ 155,398
Provision for loan losses 5,500 774 42 159 � � � 6,475
Other operating income 20,575 4,459 1,474 147 � (137) (B) � 26,518
Other operating expense 94,381 15,586 5,356 2,668 1,739  (C) 943  (C) 199  (C) 120,872

Income before provision for
income taxes 47,599 4,758 3,149 1,328 (1,406) (855) (4) 54,569
Provision for income taxes 16,055 1,569 952 457 (506) (D) (308) (D) (1) (D) 18,218

Net income $ 31,544 $ 3,189 $ 2,197 $ 871 $ (900) $ (547) $ (3) $ 36,351

Basic earnings per share $ 2.65 $ 2.46
Diluted earning per share $ 2.58 $ 2.40

Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 11,906 2,030 364 402 1,726  (E) 819  (E) 299  (E) 14,750
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 12,239 2,069 364 415 1,759  (E) 819  (E) 309  (E) 15,126

(A) Consists of net accretion of fair value adjustments related to the acquisitions of F&M Bank, SJFHC and NCW assuming acquired
January 1, 2006.

(B) Reversal of effects of equity in earnings of San Juan Title Company not acquired in acquisition.

(C) Core deposit amortization assuming acquired January 1, 2006.

(D) Income tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 36%.